ATTORNEY GRIEVANCES

DON’T REPRESENT YOURSELF!

How often do you advise clients to represent
themselves when accused of wrongdoing?
Why give yourself different advice?

CONSULTATION
OR REPRESENTATION

STEVEN L. LEE

OVER 30 YEARS EXPERIENCE

11 years experience with the State Bar of
Texas as Assistant and Deputy General
Counsel as well as Acting General Counsel

LIONE & LEE, P.C.
3921 STECK AVENUE
SUITE A-119
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78759

(512) 346-8966
Representing Lawyers & Law Students Since 1991

STATEWIDE REPRESENTATION

GRIEVANCE DEFENSE &

LEGAL MALPRACTICE

S
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HASLEY SCARANO, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

JENNIFER A. HASLEY

BOARD CERTIFIED, CIVIL TRIAL LAW
18 YEARS TRIAL EXPERIENCE,
OVER 8 YEARS WITH THE
STATE BAR OF TEXAS AS
ASSISTANT DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

THE FIRM’S STATEWIDE
PRACTICE FOCUSES ON
CIVIL LITIGATION,
ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE AND
DISABILITY LAW, AND
PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY.

5252 WESTCHESTER, SUITE 125
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

P.O. Box 25371
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77265

713.667.6900
713.667.6904 FAX
jennifer@hasleyscarano.com

www.hasleyscarano.com
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"RIOURNAL DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS

Counsel's Office, toll-free (877) 953-5535 or (512) 453-5535. The Board of Disciplinary

G eneral questions regarding attorney discipline should be directed to the Chief Disciplinary

Appeals may be reached at (512) 475-1578. Information and copies of actual orders are
available at txboda.org. The State Commission on Judicial Conduct may be contacted toll-free,
(877) 228-5750 or (512) 463-5533. Please note that persons disciplined by the Commission on
Judicial Conduct are not necessarily licensed attorneys.

REINSTATEMENTS

George Meredith Bishop III
[#02353000], 71, of Chappell Hill, has
filed a petition in 21st District Court
of Washington County for reinstate-
ment as a member of the State Bar of
Texas.

DISBARNMENTS

On Aug. 23, 2012, James Francis
Sadler [#00784893], 55, of Plano,
was disbarred. An Evidentiary Panel
of the District 1 Grievance Commit-
tee found that Sadler failed to hold
funds belonging to the complainant
that were in Sadler’s possession in
connection with the representation

STATE BAR
GRIEVANCE
DEFENSE

LEGAL
MALPRACTICE

Over 30 Years
Experience

WAYNE H. PARIS

Eight Greenway Plaza, Suite 818,
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 951-9100

Statewide Representation

separate from Sadler’s own property
until there was an accounting and sev-
erance of their interest. Sadler failed to
promptly deliver to the complainant
and the medical providers funds that
the complainant and the medical
providers were entitled to receive.
Upon request by the complainant,
Sadler failed to promptly render a full
accounting regarding such settlement
funds.

Sadler violated Rules 1.14(a), 1.14(b),
and 1.14(c). He was ordered to pay
$5,833.09 in attorney’s fees and costs,
and $11,182.32 in restitution.

SUSPENSIONS

On Oct. 3, 2012, William Gary Nellis
[#90001643], 43, of Frisco, received a
42-month active suspension, effective
Oct. 1, 2012. The District 1 Grievance
Committee found that in representing
the complainant, Nellis neglected the
legal matter entrusted to him. Nellis
failed to keep the complainant reason-
ably informed about the status of his
matter and failed to promptly comply
with reasonable requests for informa-
tion from the complainant. Nellis also
entered into an arrangement for, charged,
or collected an unconscionable fee from
the complainant. Upon termination of
representation in the complainant’s mat-
ter, Nellis failed to refund advance pay-
ments of fee that had not been earned.

Nellis was ordered to pay $1,800 in
attorney’s fees and costs, and $50,000 in
restitution. Nellis violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.04(a), and 1.15(d).

On Nov. 28, 2012, Bradley W. Shields
[#24002938], 41, of La Feria, accepted
a two and a half year, partially probat-
ed suspension, effective Dec. 1, 2012,
with the first 100 days actively served

www.texashar.com



and remainder probated. The District
12-3 Grievance Committee found Shields
neglected his client’s case, failed to
communicate with his client, failed to
return the unearned portion of the fee,
and failed to respond to the grievance.

Shields violated Rules 1.01(b)(1),
1.03(a), 1.15(d), and 8.04(a)(8), and
was ordered to pay $600 in restitution
and $500 in attorney’s fees and direct
expenses.

On Oct. 18, 2012, Mark W. Racer
[#16448450], 52, of Wharton, accepted
a public reprimand. Racer failed to keep
two appellate clients reasonably informed
about the status of their legal matters.

Racer violated Rule 1.03(a). He agreed
to pay $750 in attorney’s fees and
expenses.

On Nov. 1, 2012, Everett J. McClain
[#00786850], 56, of Houston, accepted
a two-year, fully probated suspension,
effective Nov. 1, 2012. Upon termina-
tion of representation, McClain failed
to surrender papers and property to
which his client was entitled, failed to
refund advance payments of fee that
had not been earned, and failed to
respond to the grievance.

McClain violated rules 1.15(d) and
8.04(a)(8). He agreed to pay $950 in
restitution and $400 in attorney’s fees.

On Sept. 19, 2012, Chukwu Uwak-
we Oko [#24007771], 49, of Houston,
received a four-year, partially probated
suspension, effective Oct. 19, 2012, with
the first two years actively served and
the remainder probated. The 129th Dis-
trict Court of Harris County found that
Oko failed to keep a client reasonably
informed about the status of the settle-
ment of the client’s personal injury
case, and failed to explain the insur-
ance company’s settlement offer to the
extent reasonably necessary to permit
the client to make informed decisions
regarding the settlement of his case.
Also, Oko failed to promptly notify the
client of Oko’s receipt of the insurance

www.texasbhar.com/thj

settlement funds; failed to maintain the
settlement funds in trust; failed to prompt-
ly deliver to the client the client’s por-
tion of the settlement funds; and failed
to disburse the settlement funds only to
persons entitled to receive them by virtue
of the representation or by law.

Oko violated Rules 1.03(a), 1.03(b),
1.14(a), 1.14(b), and 1.14(c). He was
ordered to pay $3,000 in restitution and
$7,955.20 in attorney’s fees and costs.
Oko filed a Notice of Appeal on Nov.
14, 2012.

On Nov. 6, 2012, Stuart L. Leeds,
[#12151500], 58, of El Paso, agreed to a
six-month, fully probated suspension,
effective Nov. 15, 2012. The court
found Leeds engaged in professional
misconduct in violation of Texas Disci-
plinary Rules of Professional Conduct
3.04(d) and ordered Leeds to pay $1,000
in fees and costs. Leeds violated Rule

3.04(d).

When your,client becomes
your adversary...

It’s time to hire f.
Gaines West f?

State Bar of Texas
Gri ht C

WEST - WEBR
ATTIBRITTON
& GENTRY
EXPERIENCE,
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DIPLOMACY,
TENACITY:

Wil you REPRESENT YOURSELF?
Socrates did and how did that
turn out for him?

GRIEVANCE
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DEFENSE

BRUCE A. CAMPBELL

OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE IN
DISCIPLINARY MIATTERS AND
LEGAL MALPRACTICE DEFENSE

STATEWIDE PRACTICE

CAMPBELL & CHADWICK, PC
4201 SPRING VALLEY RD.
SuUITE 1250
DALLAS, TX 75244

972-277-8585 (O)

972-277-8586 (F)

INFO@CLLEGAL.COM
CAMPBELLCHADWICK.COM

CRIMINAL
DEFENSE

Defending Texans
Since 1994

Former Assistant United States Attorney

Former Assistant District Attorney

Founding Member of the National College
of DUI Defense of Counsel Williams
Kherkher Hart Boundas, LLP

Law Offices of Ned Barnett
8441 Gulf Freeway, Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77017

713-222-6767

www.nedbarnettlaw.com

Board Certified in Criminal Law by the
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
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Under attack?

Protect yourself.

When nature doesn’t give
you the protection you need,
make sure you have the best
liability insurance available.

Texas Lawyers' Insurance Exchange
offers affordable legal malpractice
protection to over 5,000 Texas
lawyers and judges. TLIE has been
a consistent and reliable source of
liability coverage for over 31 years.
After you've been attacked and a
claim has been filed is not the time
to wonder if you have dependable
coverage. Make sure you do.

512.480.9074 / 1.800.252.9332
INFO@TLIE.ORG / WWW.TLIE.ORG

TEXAS

LAWYERS'
A INSURANCE

EXCHANGE®

\/ Experience when you need it most.
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PRIVATE REPRIMANDS
Listed below is the breakdown of
rule violations for 12 attorneys, with
the number of attorneys violating
each rule in parentheses. Please note
that an attorney may be reprimanded
for more than one rule violation.
Texas Disciplinary Rules of Profession-
al Conduct: 1.01(a) — for accepting
or continuing employment in a legal
matter which the lawyer knew or should
have known was beyond lawyer’s com-
petence (one); 1.01(b)(1) — for
neglecting a legal matter entrusted to
the lawyer (one); 1.02(a) — for fail-
ing to abide by a client’s decisions
concerning the objectives and gener-
al methods of representation (two);
1.03(a) — for failure to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status
of a matter and promptly comply with
reasonable requests for information
(three); 1.03(b) — for failing to explain
a matter to the extent reasonably nec-

THE LAW OFFICES OF

RAY TAYLOR

AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

GRIEVANCE DEFENSE

Ray Taylor, 30 years’ experience.
“The key to successful grievance
representation is early representation.”

Rated “AV Preeminent”
by Martindale Hubbell
Lawyer Rating Service

Author of the book,
DEFENDING LAWYERS IN
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Board certified
Civil Trial Law and Criminal Law —
TEXAS BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALIZATION

Board certified in Pretrial Preparation,
Civil Trial, and Criminal Trial Advocacy —
NATIONAL BOARD OF TRIAL ADVOCACY

4718 Camino Dorado
San Antonio 78233

(210) 656-3711

ray@raytaylorlaw.com

essary to permit the client to make
informed decisions regarding the rep-
resentation (two); 1.14 (b) — for fail-
ing, upon receiving funds or other
property in which a client or third per-
son has an interest, to promptly notify
the client or third person and render
a full accounting upon request (one);
1.15(a)(2) — for failing to decline
or withdraw from representation of a
client if the lawyer’s physical, men-
tal, or psychological condition mate-
rially impairs the lawyer’s fitness to
represent the client (one); 1.15(d)
— for failing, upon termination of
representation, to reasonably protect
a client’s interests, give notice to the
client to seek other counsel, or sur-
render papers and property that belongs
to the client (three); 7.07(b) — except
as provided in paragraph (d) of this
rule, a lawyer shall file with the Lawyer
Advertisement and Solicitation Review
Committee of the State Bar of Texas,
either before or concurrently with the
dissemination of an advertisement in
the public media, a copy of each of
the lawyer’s advertisements in the pub-
lic media (one). 8.04(a)(7) — for
violating any disciplinary or disability
order or judgment (one); 8.04(a)(8)
— for failing to timely furnish a dis-
trict grievance committee a response
or other information as required unless
he/she timely asserts a privilege or
other legal ground for failure to do so
(one); 8.04(a)(11) — for engaging
in the practice of law when the lawyer
is on inactive status or when the
lawyer’s right to practice has been
suspended or terminated, including
but not limited to, situations where a
lawyer’s right to practice has been
administratively suspended for failure
to timely pay required fees or assess-
ments, or for failure to comply with
Article XII of the State Bar rules relat-
ing to Mandatory Continuing Legal
Education (one).
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